
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee 

 

Monday, 5 June 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Councillor Les Sibley 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jeannette Matelot 

 
Councillors 
 

Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 

Mike Fox-Davies 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Dr Kirsten Johnson 
 

Bob Johnston 
Mark Lygo 

Glynis Phillips 
G.A. Reynolds 

 

Judy Roberts 
Dan Sames 

Alan Thompson 
 

 
Notes: 
• A site visit is required for Item 8 

• Date of next meeting: 17 July 2017 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive May 2017 
  
Committee Officer: Graham Warrington 

Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if 
they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will 
enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an 
informed response. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare�.. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

• those of 
[...]
elines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2017 and 16 May 2017 (PN3) 
and to receive information arising from them.  

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Chairman's Updates  
 

6. Small extension to Bridge Farm Quarry to extract sand and gravel 
and restoration to agriculture and lakes with reed fringes - 
Application No. MW.0127/16 (Pages 7 - 42) 
 

 Report by Director of Planning and Place (PN6) 
 
The proposed extension area is located immediately north and west of the existing 
Bridge Farm Quarry, which is located 1km  east of Sutton Courtenay and 150 metres 
west of Appleford.  The quarry lies to the north of the Sutton Courtenay minerals and 
waste management complex. Planning permission is required for the development. 
The existing sand and gravel reserves at Bridge Farm Quarry are running low and the 
applicant has identified that the sand and gravel reserves (approximately 500,000 
tonnes) in the adjacent fields could be worked as an extension to their current 
operation, and processed by their existing plant. They have said that if this reserve is 
not worked as part of their existing operations, it is unlikely to be viable and the reserve 
would effectively be sterilised. The application is supported by an Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA) and an Environmental Statement (ES) was submitted along with the 
application. This covers the key environmental impacts of the proposal. Further 
information was requested from the applicant under Regulation 22 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 (EIA Regs) on 
two occasions. 

The report considers the development against relevant planning policies and other 
material considerations.    
 
It is RECOMMENDED that subject to: 

(i) the further response of the Environment Agency;  

(ii) completion of a section 106 legal agreement to provide for the submission 



- 2 - 
 

 

and implementation of a bird management plan; and  

(iii) to a supplementary routeing agreement; 

it is RECOMMENDED that Application  MW.0127/16 be approved subject to 
conditions to be determined by the Director of Planning and Place including 
those set out in Annex 2 to the report. 

  
 

7. Demolition of existing asphalt plant and construction and operation 
of a replacement asphalt plant with ancillary plant and machinery, a 
new weighbridge and portable office - Application No. MW.0005/17 
(Pages 43 - 62) 
 

 Report by Director of Planning & Place (PN7) 
 
This report covers an application for a replacement asphalt plant for that existing at the 
Appleford Sidings in the same general location. The asphalt is required because the 
existing plant is over 30 years old and needs replacement. The proposed asphalt plant 
would have a chimney stack height approximately 10 metres higher than the plant to be 
replaced.  

The application is being brought to committee because concern has been raised by 
Sutton Courtenay Parish Council that the plant is acceptable but should be removed in 
line with the cessation date for the surrounding landfill site.  

The report assesses the proposals against relevant planning policy and material 
considerations.  

 
It is RECOMMENDED that subject to the completion of a routeing agreement 
requiring all vehicles to access and egress the site to and from the A4130 Didcot 
northern perimeter road, application MW.0005/17 be approved subject to 
conditions to be determined by the Director of Planning and Place including 
those set out in Annex 2 to the report PN7.  
 
  

 

8. Erection of a salt barn, provision of hardstanding and vehicle wash 
down facility, and installation of Siltbuster settlement unit, 
desalination plant, drainage, lighting and landscaping - Application 
(Pages 63 - 78) 
 

 Report by Director of Planning & Place (PN8) 
 
Drayton Highways Maintenance Depot is located approximately 1.25km to the east of 
Drayton village and approximately 1.25km to the west of Sutton Courtenay village, in 
the Abingdon-on-Thames and Oxford Fringe area of the Vale of the White Horse. The 
proposed development would take place in the southern part of the depot site and the 
proposed salt barn would be erected in the south-west corner. The depot is accessed 



- 3 - 
 

 

via its north-west corner from Milton Road.The site has been used for the existing 
asphalt plant use for more than 30 years. The applicant states that the existing asphalt 
plant has reached the end of its operational life. This application seeks to maintain 
longer term asphalt production at the same site with no change to existing throughputs 
of around 300,000 tonnes of asphalt per annum and no increase in traffic. It would 
continue to provide employment for six people. All coarse aggregate would continue to 
be imported by rail via the adjacent rail head. All end products would continue to leave 
the site by lorry, either articulated lorry of up to 30 tonnes load or more typically or 8 
wheel tippers. Lorry numbers therefore fluctuate with sales volume. Sales destinations 
can be anywhere up to about a 30 miles radius. Where practical, the applicant uses a 
return load method of delivery utilising recycled aggregate planings (RAP) and 
secondary aggregates in substitution for primary aggregates in the asphalt production 
process. The site location and plant layout has been designed so that as far as 
reasonably possible one-way routeing is provided with full turning circles thus 
minimising the need for reversing and the use of lorry mounted alarms.  

The report considers the development against relevant planning policies and other 
material considerations.    
 
It is RECOMMENDED that application R3.0030/17 be approved subject to 
conditions to be determined by the Director of Planning and Place including 
those set out in Annex 2 to the report PN8.  
  

 

9. Relevant Development Plan and other Policies (Pages 79 - 102) 
 

 Paper by Director of Planning & Place (PN9). 
 
The paper sets out policies in relation to Items 6,7 and 8 and should be regarded as an 
Annex to each report 
  

 

  

Pre-Meeting Briefing 

There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday  5 June  at 12.30 pm for 
the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 24 April 2017 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 2.46 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Owen (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor John Sanders 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Charles Mathew (for Agenda Item 6) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  G. Warrington and D. Mytton (Directorate for 
Resources); C. Kenneford, D. Periam and G. Crossley 
(Directorate for Planning and Place) 
 

  
  
  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

14/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 

 
Apology for absence 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 

 
Councillor James Mills 

 
- 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



PN3 

 
 

15/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2017 were approved and signed 
subject to adding Councillor Patrick Greene to the attendance list. 
 

16/17 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
 

 
Speakers 

 
Item 

 

 
Phillip Duncan (Agent) 
County Councillor Charles Mathew 
 

 
6 – Stonehenge Farm, Northmoor – 
Applications MW.0132/16 & 
MW.0134/16 
 

 
 

17/17 I) INSTALLATION AND USE OF PIPE SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED PUMPS 

TO TRANSPORT MINERALS FROM THE STONEHENGE FARM 
EXTENSION AREA TO THE PROCESSING PLANT AT LINCH HILL 

PERMITTED UNDER APPEAL REF: APP/U3100/A/09/2107573; AND II) 
VARIATION OF CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO CONSENT 

APP/U3100/A/09/2107573 FOR THE EXTRACTION OF SAND AND 

GRAVEL WITH ASSOCIATED PROCESSING PLANT, SILT PONDS, 
CONVEYORS AND ANCILLARY WORKS. RESTORATION TO 

WETLAND/REED BED AND FISHING, EXTRACTION OF BASAL CLAY TO 
FORM HYDROLOGICAL SEALS AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF 

RESTORATION ON SITE AT STONEHENGE FARM, NORTHMOOR, 
OXFORDSHIRE  - APPLICATIONS MW.0132/16 & MW.0134/16  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
On 27 February 2017 the Planning & Regulation Committee deferred these 
applications in the light of an objection raised by the Environment Agency. That 
objection along with subsequent comments from the county’s Ecology Officer having 
been addressed by the applicant within their submission dated 23 March 2017 the 
Committee were now reconsidering both applications for a new pipeline to move 
mineral from the permitted Stonehenge Farm quarry instead of the permitted 
conveyor system and for associated variations of the conditions attached to the 
existing quarry permission including extending the time for the completion of miner
[...]
 a supplemental S.106 legal agreement to bring forward relevant 

provisions from the existing agreements;  
 

ii) a supplemental routeing agreement linking the proposed development 
to the existing routeing agreement; 

 
that Application MW.0134/16 be approved subject to conditions as on existing 
consent APP/U3100/A/09/2107573, with the amendments to conditions, 
deletion of redundant conditions and additional conditions and informatives to 
be determined by the Director for Planning and Place, in accordance with the 
details set out in Annex C to the report PN6 and with any necessary updates 
to the wording of existing conditions to ensure clarity and reflect changes to 
policy since the original permission had been issued. 

 
 
Chairman EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE  
 
Date of signingEEEEEEEEEEEEE.. 
 
 
  

  
   

Page 4



 

 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 16 May 2017 commencing at 11.30 am 
and finishing at 11.35 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  
 Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor 

Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Dr Kirsten Johnson 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Mark Lygo 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
 

 Councillor        (for Agenda Item  ) 
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Deborah Miller (Resources Directorate) 
 

  
  
  
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with [a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting ][the following additional documents:] and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional 
documents], copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

18/17 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2017/18 COUNCIL YEAR  

(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Councillor Phillips moved and Councillor Lygo seconded that she be appointed 
Chairman for the ensuing Council year.  That was lost by 7 votes to 6. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Fitzgerald O ‘Connor seconded by Councillor 
Matelot and carried by 7 votes to 6) that Councillor Sibley be appointed Chairman for 
the ensuing Council year. 

Page 5



PN3 

 

 

19/17 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2017/18 COUNCIL YEAR  

(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Councillor Johnston moved and Councillor Roberts seconded that Councillor 
Johnston be appointed Deputy Chairman for the ensuing Council year.  That was lost 
by 7 votes to 6. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Thompson seconded by Councillor 
Fitzgerald O ‘Connor and carried by 7 votes to 6) that Councillor Matelot be 
appointed Deputy Chairman for the ensuing Council year. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

Page 6



For: PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE – 5 JUNE 2017 
 
By: DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND PLACE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Division Affected:                 Sutton Courtenay and Marcham 
Contact Officer:                     David Periam                       Tel:  01865 895151 
Location:  Bridge Farm Quarry, Sutton Courtenay, Abingdon, 

OX14 4PP 
Application No: MW.0127/16     District Ref: P16/V2694/CM 
Applicant: Hanson Quarry Products Europe Limited  
District Council Area:           Vale of White Horse     
Date Received:                          5 October 2016 
Consultation Period:                 27 October 2016 – 17 November 2016 

9 February 2017 – 2 March 2017 
6 April 2017 – 27 April 2017 

 
Contents: 

• Part 1 – Facts and Background 

• Part 2 – Other Viewpoints  

• Part 3 – Relevant Planning Documents 

• Part 4 – Analysis and Conclusions 
 
 
Part 1 – Facts and Background 
 
Location (see site plan Annex 1) 
 
1. The proposed extension area is located immediately north and west of 

the existing Bridge Farm Quarry, which
[...]
Agency;  
(ii) completion of a section 106 legal agreement to provide for the 

submission and implementation of a bird management plan; 
and  

(iii) to a supplementary routeing agreement  

it is RECOMMENDED that Application MW.0127/16 be approved 
subject to conditions to be determined by the Director of Planning 
and Place including those set out in Annex 2 to this report. 

 
SUSAN HALLIWELL 
Director for Planning and Place 
 
5 JUNE 2017 
 
 

Page 24



PN6 
Annex 1 – Site Plan 

 Page 25



PN6 

Annex 2 - Conditions 
 
i. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with 

the particulars of the development, plans and specifications 
contained in the application except as modified by conditions of 
this permission.  
 

ii. The development (commencement of mineral extraction) to which 
this permission relates shall be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. The date of commencement of development shall be 
notified to the planning authority within 7 days of commencement.  
 

iii. The development shall cease, all associated pumps, plant and 
machinery shall be removed and the site shall be restored in 
accordance with the detailed restoration plan to be submitted 
pursuant to condition xvi) no later than three years from the date 
of commencement of the development.  
 

iv. No operations authorised or required by this permission shall be 
carried out, and plant shall not be operated other than between 
07.00 and 18.00 hours Mondays to Fridays and 07.00 to 12.00 
hours on Saturdays; 
 No operations shall take place on Sundays, Public or Bank 
 Holidays or on Saturdays immediately following Bank Holiday 
Fridays. 
 

v. The noise levels arising from the development shall not exceed 50 
dB(LAeq) (1 hour) at the closest dwelling.  
 

vi. The noise levels arising from temporary operations for 
construction and removal of bunds shall not exceed 57 dB(LAeq) 
(1 hour free field) measured at t
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



For: PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE – 5 JUNE 2017 
 
By: DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND PLACE 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Division Affected:     Sutton Courtenay and Marcham 
 
Contact Officer:     David Periam  Tel: 01865 895151 
 
Location:  Appleford Sidings, Appleford Road, Sutton Courtenay, 

Abingdon OX14 4PW 
 
Applicant:                            Hanson Quarry Products Europe Limited 
 
Application No:    MW.0005/17  District No: P17/V0138/CM 
 
Application received date:  15 December 2017  
Consultation Period:            19 January 2017 – 9 February 2017 
 
District Council Area:      Vale of White Horse 
 
Contents: 
 

• Part 1 – Facts and Background 

• Part 2 – Other Viewpoints 

• Part 3 – Relevant Planning Documents 

• Part 4 = Analysis and Conclusions 
 
Recommendation Summary:  
 
Approval 
 
Part 1 – Facts and Background 
 
Site Location 
 
1. Appleford Sidings is located just off the Portway which is a Public Byway 

Open to All Traffic (10/Sutton Courtenay), which is accessed from an 
unclassified road immediately north of the A4130 Didcot Northern Perimeter 
road.  
 

2. The application site covers an area of 0.56 hectare and lies towards the 
centre of the Sutton Courtenay landfill complex; approximately 1.3 km east of 
Sutton Courtenay,  0.8 km west of Appleford, 3km south of Abingdon and 

Development Proposed: 
Demolition of existing asphalt plant and construction and operation of a 
replacement asphalt plant with ancillary plant and machinery, a new 
weighbridge and portable office 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



PN7 
 

1.5km  north of Didcot. It lies within both the Lowland Vale and an Area for 
Landscape Enhancement as designated in the Vale of White Horse District 
Council Local Plan 2011 and the Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031.   The 
site lies in Flood Zone 1, the area of lowest flood risk. 

 
3. The main site is centrally located within the Sutton Courtenay Quarry and 
[...]
te climate 
change adaptation measures and minimise environmental impacts. As such, I 
consider the proposed development is in accordance with the aims of Core 
Policy 40 and Core Policy 43 of the VWHLP 2031.  
 

Conclusion 
 
60. Core Policy 1 of the VWHLP 2031 favours sustainable development in 

accordance with the provisions of the plan where appropriate and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) otherwise, unless there are material 
considerations which indicate otherwise.  OMWCS policy C1 makes similar 
provision. The proposed development would enable the applicant to maintain 
continuity of production using hard rock imported by rail which is not otherwise 
available locally in Oxfordshire. I consider that it has environmental, economic 
and also social benefits through the continued use of rail for the importation of 
coarse aggregate and the  provision of continuing employment. 
 

61. The asphalt plant should not unacceptably harm the amenity of the 
surrounding area or the local landscape through visual impact given the 
context of the site’s surroundings and there are no close residents. It will also 
not affect the restoration requirements of the main mineral and landfill 
permission. Whilst the concern raised with the designation of the Didcot 
Garden Town is understood, the development plan policy to support the detail 
of this is at an early stage and only very limited weight can be given to it 
particularly when set against the sustainability benefits of the application, the 
minerals policy support for it and the fact that permanent planning permission 
exists for industrial use in the application area. Conditional planning 
permission should be granted including conditions governing core hours of 
use.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that subject to the completion of a routeing agreement 
requiring all vehicles to access and egress the site to and from the A4130 
Didcot northern perimeter road, application MW.0005/17 be approved
[...]
way undertaker’s boundary fence should be submitted for approval with 
the railway undertaker and the works shall only be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. Where development may affect the railway, consultation with the 
Asset Protection Engineer should be undertaken.  
 
Signalling - The proposal must not interfere with or obscure any signals that may be 
in the area.  
 
Environmental Issues - The design and siting of buildings should take into account 
the possible effects of noise and vibration and the generation of airborne dust 
resulting from the operation of the railway.  
 
Landscaping - It is recommended no trees are planted closer than 1.5 times their 
mature height to the boundary fence. The developer should adhere to Network Rail’s 
advice guide on acceptable tree/plant species. Any tree felling works where there is 
a risk of the trees or branches falling across the boundary fence will require railway 
supervision. 
 
Plant, scaffolding and cranes - Any scaffold which is to be constructed adjacent to 
the railway must be erected in such a manner that, at no time will any poles or 
cranes over-sail or fall onto the railway. All plant and scaffolding must be positioned, 
that in the event of failure, it will not fall on to Network Rail land. 
 
Access to Railway - All roads, paths or ways providing access to any part of the 
railway undertaker’s land shall be kept open at all times during and after the 
development. 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



For: PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE – 5 June 2017 

By: DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND PLACE 

Development Proposed: 
Erection of a salt barn, provision of hardstanding and vehicle wash down facility, and 
installation of Siltbuster settlement unit, desalination plant, drainage, lighting and 
landscaping. 

 

Division Affected: Sutton Courtenay and Marcham 
Contact Officer: Catherine Kelham Tel: 07809 383 809 
Location: Drayton Highways Maintenance Depot, Depo
[...]
all extension to Bridge Farm Quarry to extract sand and gravel and restoration to agriculture and lakes with reed fringes - Application No. MW.0127/16
	7 Demolition of existing asphalt plant and construction and operation of a replacement asphalt plant with ancillary plant and machinery, a new weighbridge and portable office - Application No. MW.0005/17
	8 Erection of a salt barn, provision of hardstanding and vehicle wash down facility, and installation of Siltbuster settlement unit, desalination plant, drainage, lighting and landscaping - Application
	9 Relevant Development Plan and other Policies



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 5 June 2017 commencing at 2.00 pm and 
finishing at 3.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Les Sibley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jeannette Matelot (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Mark Lygo 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (In place of Councillor Alan 
Thompson) 
Councillor Richard Webber (In place of Councillor Dr 
Kirsten Johnson) 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Graham Warrington and Jennifer Crouch (Law & 
Governance); Chris Kenneford and David Periam 
(Planning & Place) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6. 
 
 
7. 
8. 

Sue Lawley (County Ecology Officer, Environment) & 
Geoff Arnold (Transport Development Control officer, 
Vale & South Oxfordshire Localities team) 
Nick Mottram (Countryside Strategy Officer, 
Environment) 
Emily Catcheside & Catherine Kelham (Buckinghamshire 
County Council) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports 
and schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



PN3 

 

20/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 

 
Apology for Absence 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 

 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Kirsten Johnson 
 

 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Richard Webber 

 
 

21/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
 

 
Councillor 

 
Item 

 
Nature of Interest 

 

 
Richard Webber 

 
6, 7 & 8 

 
Local Member for all 
three items and member 
of Sutton Courtenay 
Local liaison Committee 
for Items 6 & 7. He 
advised that he had not 
expressed an opinion on 
any of the three 
applications in either 
capacity and therefore 
intended to participate in 
discussion and voting 
on all three items. 
 

 
 

22/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 24 April 2017 and 16 May 2017 were approved 
subject to: 
 
24 April 2017 - amending paragraph 11 of Minute 17/17 to read “Councillor Lily – the 
existing noise limit for the pump was set at 51 decibels” 
 
16 May 2017 - amending Minute 18/17 to read “RESOLVED: (on a motion by 
Councillor George Reynolds and carried by 7 votes to 6) that Councillor Sibley be 
appointed Chairman for the ensuing council year” 



PN3 

 

23/17 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 
Item 

 

 
Phillip Duncan 

 
6. Bridge Farm Quarry – Application 
MW.0127/16 
 
7.Replacement asphalt plant, 
Appleford Sidings – Application 
MW.0005/17 
 

 
 

24/17 SMALL EXTENSION TO BRIDGE FARM QUARRY TO EXTRACT SAND 
AND GRAVEL AND RESTORATION TO AGRICULTURE AND LAKES WITH 
REED FRINGES - APPLICATION NO. MW.0127/16  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee considered (PN6) an application for a proposed extension to the 
north and west of the existing Bridge Farm Quarry. 

Presenting the report Mr Periam drew the Committee’s attention to the tabled 
addenda sheet setting out amendments to the officer report following the withdrawal 
of their objection by the Environment Agency. 

Officers then responded to questions from:  

Councillor Reynolds – Sue Lawley confirmed that ecological conditions covering 
movement of small animals represented best practice. 

Councillor Fox-Davies felt the application was hardly a small extension and in view of 
its potential commercial value wondered whether the applicants might be persuaded 
to consider extending the management plan.  

Mr Periam confirmed that the applicants had been disinclined to accept an extension 
to the 20 year management plan but had accepted extending proposals for aftercare 
from the normal 5 years to 7. 

Thanking officers for a comprehensive report Mr Duncan commended the 
recommendations. Responding to Councillor Fox Davis he added that although the 
area appeared to be large in size the deposits of material scheme were shallow and 
that along with the existence of paleochannels meant that extraction costs would be 
high although that ultimately would benefit restoration to agriculture. There were also 
issues with the landowner regarding after management. 

RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Johnston, seconded by Councillor Lygo and 
carried unanimously) that subject to: 



PN3 

(i) completion of a section 106 legal agreement to provide for the submission and 
implementation of a bird management plan; and  
 

(ii) to a supplementary routeing agreement; 

that Application MW.0127/16 be approved subject to conditions to be determined by 
the Director of Planning and Place including those set out in Annex 2 to the report 
PN6 and as revised in the published addenda. 

 

25/17 DEMOLITION OF EXISTING ASPHALT PLANT AND CONSTRUCTION AND 
OPERATION OF A REPLACEMENT ASPHALT PLANT WITH ANCILLARY 
PLANT AND MACHINERY, A NEW WEIGHBRIDGE AND PORTABLE 
OFFICE - APPLICATION NO. MW.0005/17  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee considered a report (PN7) setting out proposals for an asphalt plant 
at Appleford Sidings to replace the existing plant which was over 30 years old and in 
need of replacement.  

Mr Periam introduced the report and then responded to questions from: 

Councillor Johnston - he was unaware of proposals to electrify the sidings at 
Appleford nor any implications, which might arise from that work for security at the 
site itself.  

Councillor Matelot – he confirmed that although the new plant would be in the same 
general location the chimney stack would, at its highest point, be 10m higher than the 
current site. 

Councillor Webber – the pylon adjacent to the site would be 15 metres higher than 
the proposed plant.  Mr Mottram added that although there had been some concerns 
regarding visibility of the plant over the existing tree cover that had been considered 
acceptable as the impact was not severe. 

Councillor Webber - the proposal was closely associated with the sidings, which was 
currently used to bring in hard rock.  

Councillor Fitzgerald O’Connor –the neighbouring BOAT (Byway Open to All Traffic) 
was currently used by HGVs and that would not change. 

Councillor Gawrysiak – he confirmed that the development would cease in 2030 in 
line with the main requirements of the landfill permission  However, as the remainder 
of the industrial site and the sidings was not subject to any restoration requirement 
that industrial use would continue  . 

Councillor Stratford – the routeing agreement would be the same as currently existed. 

Mr Duncan explained there were 2 plants in the County at Banbury and Sutton 
Courtenay. Both had significant strategic and long term importance hence the need 
for permanent permissions. Both were sited near rail sidings. With regard to the 
Sutton Courtenay site the surrounding land which was now domed because of landfill 
offered good screening. 



PN3 

He then responded to questions from: 

Councillor Johnston – as the cost of the plant was £7m he considered it unlikely that 
any development of the sidings would have an adverse impact on or pose any risk to 
the security or viability of the proposed plant. 

Councillor Phillips – although the proposed site was not exactly in the same position 
the footprint between the two differed by one metre. The chimney stack was higher in 
order to meet environmental standards for emissions. 

Mr Periam confirmed that the Vale of White Horse district council had not responded. 

Councillor Webber referred to the work undertaken by the Sutton Courtenay Local 
Liaison Committee over many years which had been instrumental in helping to 
promote the smooth transition of numerous applications and he felt that that work 
should be recognised. 

RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Johnston, seconded by Councillor Lygo and 
carried unanimously) that subject to the completion of a routeing agreement requiring 
all vehicles to access and egress the site to and from the A4130 Didcot northern 
perimeter road, application MW.0005/17 be approved subject to conditions to be 
determined by the Director of Planning and Place including those set out in Annex 2 
to the report PN7.  
 
 

26/17 ERECTION OF A SALT BARN, PROVISION OF HARDSTANDING AND 
VEHICLE WASH DOWN FACILITY, AND INSTALLATION OF SILTBUSTER 
SETTLEMENT UNIT, DESALINATION PLANT, DRAINAGE, LIGHTING AND 
LANDSCAPING - APPLICATION  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Committee considered (PN8) an application for the erection of a salt barn and 
ancillary development at the Drayton Highways Maintenance Depot.  
 
Emily Catcheside presented the report together and the tabled addenda sheet which 
contained a revised condition regarding landscaping. 
 
She then responded to questions from: 
 
Councillor Johnston – the south west boundary was to be planted with a mix of holly, 
yew and the eastern boundary with scots pine, maple, willow and oak. 
 
Councillor Stratford – the colour of the building could be submitted for approval. 
 
Councillor Roberts – she was unable to confirm whether maintenance work would be 
required to trees on the south boundary because of the proximity of powerlines. 
 
Councillor Reynolds – the current site was operational 24 hours a day and already lit 
for safety purposes. The salt barn building was not proposed to be lit but lighting 
towers were proposed in order to light the hardstanding and wash down areas.  The 



PN3 

proposed lighting would be LED which would keep any light over the horizontal of the 
light source to a minimum. 
 
Councillor Webber – screening would be the best available in order to adequately 
screen the site from future development in the area. Mrs Crouch confirmed that it was 
legally acceptable for an authority to consider its own application. 
 
Councillor Fox-Davies – the building needed to be a certain height in order to 
accommodate machinery. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Stratford, seconded by Councillor Lygo and 
carried unanimously) that application R3.0030/17 be approved subject to conditions 
to be determined by the Director of Planning and Place including those set out in 
Annex 2 to the report PN8 as revised in the published Addenda. 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


